

Nos. 15-1024, 15-1047

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FLAMINGO LAS VEGAS OPERATING COMPANY, LLC

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH HEANEY
Supervisory Attorney

VALERIE L. COLLINS
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-1743
(202) 273-1978

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FLAMINGO LAS VEGAS OPERATING)	
COMPANY, LLC)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 15-1024
)	15-1047
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	Board Case No.
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	28-CA-69588
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of issues presented	2
Relevant statutes and regulations	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. The background; the Company’s security operations.....	4
B. The Company’s “believe or leave” campaign; Security Officer Bizzarro complains that a supervisor is threatening and harassing the officers; FTO Gold Larry Myatt warns Bizzarro to keep his “mouth shut” because he is “inciting the men”	5
C. Bizzarro contacts the union about representation and begins distributing union authorization cards	7
D. The Company distributes an antiunion flyer containing a blank union authorization card.....	7
E. The Company holds a mandatory four-hour pre-shift meeting.....	8
F. The Company distributes an antiunion flyer highlighting the word “bizarre”	9
G. Security Director Golebiewski interrogates Officer Ty Evans about his union sympathies; Golebiewski tells Officer Christopher Rudy that if the Union were representing the employee, he would be disciplined	10
H. Vice President Paul Baker accuses Bizzarro of disloyalty because of his union sympathies; the election is postponed	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	12
Summary of argument.....	13
Standard of review	14
Argument.....	15
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the Company committed numerous violations of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by engaging in conduct that interfered with, restrained, or coerced the security officers in the exercise of their Section 7 rights	15
A. An employer violates the Act by engaging in activity that would reasonably tend to coerce employees’ exercise of their Section 7 rights.....	15
B. The Company’s Section 8(c) and credibility arguments lack merit	17
1. The Company’ statement lack Section 8(c) protection	17
2. The Company fails to meet the heavy burden necessary to overturn the judge’s credibility determination	19
C. FTO Gold Larry Myatt threatened Security Officer Bizzarro	21
D. The Company’s October 7 antiunion flyer created the impression of surveillance	25
E. During the Company’s October 14 pre-shift meeting, Security Director Golebiewski interrogated and threatened employees, solicited grievances, and promised improved terms and conditions of employment	29
1. Security Director Golebiewski interrogated employees.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
2. Golebiewski solicited grievances and promised increased benefits and improved terms and conditions of employment	34
3. Golebiewski unlawfully promised improved terms and conditions of employment when he announced the transfer of a problematic supervisor.....	38
4. Golebiewski unlawfully threatened employees with more strictly enforced work rules and potential job loss	39
F. The Company’s October 16 antiunion flyer created the impression of surveillance.....	43
G. Security Director Golebiewski interrogated Security Officer Ty Evans.....	47
H. Security Director Golebiewski threatened Security Officer Christopher Rudy	49
I. Vice President Baker threatened Bizzarro by accusing him of disloyalty	51
II. There is no basis to reach the Company’s challenge to the Board’s posting remedy.....	53
Conclusion	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aladdin Gaming, LLC</i> , 345 NLRB 585 (2005).....	35
<i>Alleghany Ludlum Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 104 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18, 31
<i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	48
<i>Amptech, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 1131 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 165 F. App'x 435 (6th Cir. 2005)	34
<i>Arrow Elec. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 155 F.3d 762 (6th Cir. 1998).....	24
* <i>Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	16, 29, 42
<i>Bourne v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1964)	30,47
<i>Bridgestone Firestone S.C.</i> , 350 NLRB 526 (2007)	27
<i>C & W Super Markets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 581 F.2d 618 (7th Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>Camaco Lorain Mfg. Plant</i> , 356 NLRB No. 143, 2011 WL 1687418 (Apr. 29, 2011)	32
<i>Carbonneau Indus.</i> , 228 NLRB 597 (1977).....	36

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Carter's Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 1089 (2003)	41
<i>Cent. Transport v. NLRB</i> , 997 F.2d 1180 (7th Cir. 1993)	39
<i>Ceridian Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 435 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Chelsea Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Clinton Elec. Corp.</i> , 332 NLRB 479 (2000).....	39
<i>Conley Trucking</i> , 349 NLRB 308 (2007).....	45
<i>Crown Cork & Seal Co. v. NLRB</i> , 36 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>C & W Super Markets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 581 F.2d 618 (7th Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>Electro-Voice, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 1094 (1996).....	40
<i>Exxel/Atmos v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Mineta</i> , 373 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	55
<i>*Federated Logistics & Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15, 20, 43

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Flamingo Las Vegas Operating Co., LLC</i> , 359 NLRB No. 98, 2013 WL 1786663 (Apr. 25, 2013)	3
<i>Flamingo Las Vegas Operating Co., LLC</i> , 361 NLRB No. 130, 2014 WL 6989152 (Dec. 10, 2014)	4
<i>Flexsteel Indus.</i> , 311 NLRB 257 (1993)	46
<i>Flexsteel Indus.</i> , 316 NLRB 745 (1995), <i>aff'd mem</i> , 83 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 1996)	52
<i>Fortuna Enter., LP v. NLRB</i> , 665 F.3d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Fred'k Wallace & Sons., Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 914 (2000)	45
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 117 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	35
<i>Gold Coast Rest. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 995 F.2d 257 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	26
<i>HarperCollins San Francisco v. NLRB</i> , 79 F.3d 1324 (2d Cir. 1996)	51
<i>Hialeah Hosp.</i> , 343 NLRB 391 (2004)	51
<i>Hotel Employees & Rest. Employees Union, Local 11 v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985)	29

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Ideal Elec. & Mfg. Co.</i> , 134 NLRB 1275 (1961).....	48
* <i>J. Picini Flooring</i> , 356 NLRB No. 9, 2010 WL 4318372 (Oct. 22, 2010).....	13, 54, 55
<i>K-Mart Corp.</i> , 336 NLRB 455 (2001).....	31
<i>Lee Lumber & Bldg. Material Corp.</i> , 306 NLRB 408 (1992).....	18
<i>Manor Care of Easton PA</i> , 356 NLRB No. 39, 2010 WL 4929679 (Dec. 1, 2010), <i>enforced</i> , 661 F.3d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	21, 37
<i>Metro Mayaguez, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 150, 2011 WL 1633940 (Apr. 29, 2011).....	23
<i>Meyers Indus.</i> , 268 NLRB 493 (1984).....	22
<i>Meyers Indus.</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986).....	22
<i>Midwest Reg'l Joint Bd., Amalgamated Clothing Workers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.2d 434 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	30, 31
<i>Miss. Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 33 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Monmouth Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 672 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Mountaineer Steel, Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 787 (1998), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 8 F. App'x 180 (4th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>NLRB v. Cable Vision, Inc.</i> , 660 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1982)	37
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984)	23
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990)	15
<i>NLRB v. Exchange Parts Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 405 (1964)	35
<i>NLRB v. Gerbes Super Mkts., Inc.</i> , 436 F.2d 19 (8th Cir. 1971)	27
* <i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	17, 18, 19, 49
<i>NLRB v. Los Angeles New Hosp.</i> , 640 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1981)	48
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	3
<i>NLRB v. Nueva Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 961 (4th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>NLRB v. Universal Camera Corp.</i> , 179 F.2d 749 (2d Cir. 1950), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	20

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Walton Mfg. Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 404 (1962).....	53
<i>NLRB v. Wash. Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962)	22
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>North Hills Office Servs.</i> , 346 NLRB 1099 (2006).....	27
<i>Norton Audubon Hosp.</i> , 338 NLRB 320 (2002).....	32
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 2015 WL 3369876 (D.C. Cir. May 1, 2015).....	22
<i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. NLRB</i> , 725 F.2d 357 (6th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>*Perdue Farms, Inc., Cookin' Good Div. v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	30, 32, 39, 47
<i>P H Nursing Home</i> , 332 NLRB 389 (2000)	41
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	22

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>*Progressive Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16, 39
<i>Reliance Elec. Co.</i> , 191 NLRB 44 (1971).....	37
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Rinke Pontiac Co.</i> , 216 NLRB 239 (1975).....	21
<i>Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union v. NLRB</i> , 681 F.2d 11 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 814 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984).....	29
<i>Rotek, Inc.</i> , 194 NLRB 453 (1971).....	36
<i>Sam’s Club</i> , 342 NLRB 620 (2004).....	27
<i>Santa Fe Tortilla, Co.</i> 360 NLRB No. 130, 2014 WL 2705194 (June 13, 2014).....	21
<i>Sara Lee</i> , 348 NLRB No. 76, 2006 WL 3412554 (Nov. 22, 2006).....	42
<i>Scepter, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 448 F.3d 388(D.C. Cir. 2006).....	55

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Shamrock Foods Co. v. NLRB</i> , 346 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	48
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 561 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	55
<i>Shen Lincoln-Mercury-Mitsubishi, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 586 (1996).....	53
<i>Shop-Rite Supermarket</i> , 231 NLRB 500 (1977).....	53
* <i>Southwest Reg’l Joint Bd. v. NLRB</i> , 441 F.2d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	18, 41, 42
<i>Southwire Co. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	29, 40
<i>Sproule Constr. Co.</i> , 350 NLRB 774 (2007).....	32, 48
<i>St. Francis Fed. of Nurses and Health Prof’ls v. NLRB</i> , 729 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	37
<i>St. Vincent Hosp.</i> , 244 NLRB 84 (1979).....	42
<i>Stephens Media, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	54
* <i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 171 v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15, 16
<i>Timsco Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 819 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	30
* <i>Traction Wholesale Center Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	34, 37
<i>Tres Estrellas de Oro</i> , 329 NLRB 50 (1999).....	45
<i>Trompler, Inc.</i> , 335 NLRB 478 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 338 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Underwriters Labs. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>United Auto Workers v. NLRB</i> , 455 F.2d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	20
<i>United Charter Service</i> , 306 NLRB 150 (1992).....	26
<i>United Rentals, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 190 (2007).....	42
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 983 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Vico Prods. Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>W&M Prods. of Conn., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	54

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	13,16,18,19,20,31,34,41,43,48,51
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158 (a)(1))....	2,3,12,15,16,17,18,19,22,26,29,30,34-47
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c))	14,17,18,19,22,29,33,46,50
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	1
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,54
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
